

No. 16-348

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MIDLAND FUNDING, LLC,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

ALEIDA JOHNSON,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC., LEGAL AID SOCIETY OF  
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER ADVOCATES, AND  
NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

JULIE A. MURRAY

*Counsel of Record*

SCOTT L. NELSON

ALLISON M. ZIEVE

PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP

1600 20th Street NW

Washington, DC 20009

(202) 588-1000

[jmurray@citizen.org](mailto:jmurray@citizen.org)

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

December 2016

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....ii  
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....1  
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....3  
ARGUMENT .....4  
I. If This Court Addresses the Issue, It Should  
Confirm That Litigation Filings, Including Suits  
over Stale Claims, Can Violate the FDCPA.....4  
II. This Court Should Decline To Adopt a “Competent  
Attorney or Trustee” Standard. ....14  
CONCLUSION .....18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Avila v. Rubin</i> , 84 F.3d 222 (7th Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>Baptist v. Global Holding &amp; Investment Co.</i> , No. 04CV2365, 2007 WL 1989450 (E.D.N.Y. July 9, 2007).....	8, 9
<i>Basile v. Blatt, Hasenmiller, Leibsker &amp; Moore LLC</i> , 632 F. Supp. 2d 842 (N.D. Ill. 2009) .....	8
<i>Beattie v. D.M. Collections, Inc.</i> , 754 F. Supp. 383 (D. Del. 1991) .....	8
<i>Bravo v. Midland Credit Management, Inc.</i> , 812 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	17
<i>Brown v. Card Service Center</i> , 464 F.3d 450 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	14, 15
<i>Castro v. Collecto, Inc.</i> , 634 F.3d 779 (5th Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Clomon v. Jackson</i> , 988 F.2d 1314 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	14, 15
<i>Crawford v. LVNV Funding, LLC</i> , 758 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Currier v. First Resolution Investment Corp.</i> , 762 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>Daugherty v. Convergent Outsourcing, Inc.</i> , 836 F.3d 507 (5th Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Donohue v. Quick Collect, Inc.</i> , 592 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2010).....	7, 16
<i>Freyermuth v. Credit Bureau Services, Inc.</i> , 248 F.3d 767 (8th Cir. 2001).....	8

<i>Gammon v. GC Services Ltd. Partnership</i> , 27 F.3d 1254 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	14
<i>Goins v. JBC &amp; Associates, P.C.</i> , 352 F. Supp. 2d 262 (D. Conn. 2005) .....	8
<i>Harvey v. Great Seneca Financial Corp.</i> , 453 F.3d 324 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	8
<i>Heintz v. Jenkins</i> , 514 U.S. 291 (1995).....	5, 6
<i>Herkert v. MRC Receivables Corp.</i> , 655 F. Supp. 2d 870 (N.D. Ill. 2009) .....	8
<i>Huertas v. Galaxy Asset Management</i> , 641 F.3d 28 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	8
<i>James v. Wadas</i> , 724 F.3d 1312 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	7
<i>Jenkins v. General Collection Co.</i> , 538 F. Supp. 2d 1165 (D. Neb. 2008).....	8
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer &amp; Ulrich LPA</i> , 559 U.S. 573 (2010).....	6, 7
<i>Jeter v. Credit Bureau, Inc.</i> , 760 F.2d 1168 (11th Cir. 1985) .....	14, 15
<i>Kaymark v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 783 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	7, 16
<i>Kimber v. Federal Financial Corp.</i> , 668 F. Supp. 1480 (M.D. Ala. 1987).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Klewer v. Cavalry Investments, LLC</i> , No. 01-C-541, 2002 WL 2018830 (W.D. Wis. Jan. 30, 2002) .....	13
<i>Koons Buick v. Nigh</i> , 543 U.S. 50 (2004).....	1

<i>Larsen v. JBC Legal Group, P.C.</i> , 533 F. Supp. 2d 290 (E.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	8
<i>Marx v. General Revenue Corp.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1166 (2013).....	1
<i>Mavilla v. Absolute Collection Service, Inc.</i> , 539 F. App'x 202 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	8
<i>McCullough v. Johnson, Rodenburg &amp; Lawinger, LLC</i> , 637 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	8
<i>Milkovic v. Shafritz &amp; Dinkin, P.A.</i> , 791 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	7
<i>Phillips v. Asset Acceptance, LLC</i> , 736 F.3d 1076 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	8, 9
<i>Portfolio Acquisitions, L.L.C. v. Feltman</i> , 909 N.E.2d 876 (Ill. App. Ct. 2009) .....	14
<i>Powers v. Credit Management Services, Inc.</i> , 776 F.3d 567 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	17
<i>Safeco Insurance Co. of America v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007).....	1
<i>Sayyed v. Wolpoff &amp; Abramson</i> , 485 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	7, 8
<i>Simmons v. Miller</i> , 970 F. Supp. 661 (S.D. Ind. 1997).....	8
<i>Stepney v. Outsourcing Solutions, Inc.</i> , No. 97 C 5288, 1997 WL 722972 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 13, 1997) .....	9
<i>Sykes v. Harris</i> , No. 09 CIV. 8486, 2016 WL 3030156 (S.D.N.Y. May 24, 2016).....	11
<i>Sykes v. Mel S. Harris &amp; Associates LLC</i> , 780 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	10

<i>Sykes v. Mel Harris &amp; Associates, LLC</i> , 757 F. Supp. 2d 413 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	10
--	----

## Statutes

### Fair Debt Collection Practices Act

15 U.S.C. § 1692(a).....	15
15 U.S.C. § 1692(b) .....	15
15 U.S.C. § 1692a .....	16
15 U.S.C. § 1692c.....	3
15 U.S.C. § 1692e .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1692e(2)(A) .....	3
15 U.S.C. § 1692e(5).....	6, 7
15 U.S.C. § 1692f.....	3, 7, 8, 9
15 U.S.C. § 1692g.....	6
15 U.S.C. § 1692j.....	3
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a).....	3
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(c).....	6
15 U.S.C. § 1692l(d) .....	12
12 Wis. Stat. Ann. § 893.05.....	13
13 Miss. Code Ann. § 15-1-3.....	13
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 58-70-115.....	12

## Rules

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3001(c)(3)(B).....	14
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3007(a).....	16
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 4002(a)(4).....	16
Proposed Mass. R. Civ. P. 8.1.....	12

## Other Authorities

Comment of 31 State Attorneys General (Feb. 28, 2014), <i>on</i> Debt Collection (Regulation F): Advance Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 78 Fed. Reg. 67,848 (Nov. 12, 2013), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://1.usa.gov/20PFt0z">http://1.usa.gov/20PFt0z</a> .....	11
--	----

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, Debt Collection (Regulation F): Advance Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 78 Fed. Reg. 67,848 (Nov. 12, 2013).....	11, 12
David D. Bird, <i>Bankruptcy Courts Strive to Contain Costs in Tight Budget Environment</i> , 32-APR Am. Bankr. Inst. J. 32 (2013).....	17
Federal Trade Commission, Repairing a Broken System: Protecting Consumers in Debt Collection Litigation and Arbitration (2010), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://goo.gl/vBXnPD">goo.gl/vBXnPD</a> .....	11
Federal Trade Commission, The Structures and Practices of the Debt Buying Industry (2013), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://goo.gl/tuEquU">goo.gl/tuEquU</a> .....	13
Official Form 410, Proof of Claim (2016), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.uscourts.gov/forms/bankruptcy-forms/proof-claim-0">http://www.uscourts.gov/forms/bankruptcy-forms/proof-claim-0</a> .....	17
